Competition Tribunal



Tribunal de la Concurrence

File No.: CT-2015-010 Registry Document No.: 14

IN THE MATTER OF the Competition Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-34, as amended;

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by Audatex Canada, ULC for an Order pursuant to section 103.1 granting leave to make application under section 75 of the *Competition Act*.

BETWEEN:

Audatex Canada, ULC (applicant)

and

CarProof Corporation, Trader Corporation, eBay Canada Limited (respondents)



NOTICE PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 103.1(5) OF THE COMPETITION ACT

[1] WHEREAS an application was filed on October 1, 2015 by Audatex Canada, ULC, pursuant to subsection 103.1(1) of the *Competition Act*, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-34 (the "Act") for an Order for leave to make an application under section 75 of the Act;

[2] AND WHEREAS, pursuant to subsection 103.1(3) of the Act, the Commissioner of Competition certified in a letter filed on October 6, 2015, that this matter is not the subject of an inquiry nor was it the subject of an inquiry that has been discontinued because of a settlement between the Commissioner of Competition and the respondents;

[3] TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to subsection 103.1(5) of the Act, the Competition Tribunal hereby confirms that it can hear the above-mentioned application for leave.

DATED at Ottawa, this 13th day of October, 2015.

(s) Denis Gascon

TO: Audatex Canada, ULC

McCarthy Tétrault LLP

dhouston@mccarthy.ca jparla@mccarthy.ca jbitran@mccarthy.ca

For the Applicant

AND TO: CarProof Corporation 130 Dufferin Avenue, Suite 1101 London, Ontario, N6A 5R2

> **Trader Corporation** 405 The West Mall, Suite 110 Etobicoke, Ontario, M9C 5JI

eBay Canada Limited 500 King Street West, Suite 200 Toronto, Ontario, MSV IL9

For the Respondents

AND TO: Commissioner of Competition josephine.palumbo@justice.gc.ca